

Mendocino County

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #: 19-0273 Version: 1 Name:

Type: Resolution-Agreement Status: Adopted

File created: 3/18/2019 In control: Health and Human Services Agency

On agenda: 4/9/2019 **Final action:** 4/9/2019

Title: Adoption of Resolution Approving First Amendment to Grant Agreement 17-94140 with California

Department of Health Care Services in the Amount \$5,688 for a New Total of \$2,692,926 to Provide Substance Use Disorder Services Effective When Agreement Becomes Fully Executed Through June 30, 2020; and Authorization for the Health and Human Services Agency, Behavioral Health and Recovery Services Director or Designee to Sign any Renewals or Amendments that do not Exceed

the Maximum Amount

Sponsors: Health and Human Services Agency

Indexes:

Code sections:

Attachments: 1. Agreement 18-031-A1, 2. Resolution 19-156

Date	Ver.	Action By	Action	Result
4/9/2019	1	Board of Supervisors		

To: Board of Supervisors

From: Health and Human Services Agency

Meeting Date: April 9, 2019

Department Contact:Tammy Moss ChandlerPhone:463-7774Department Contact:Jenine MillerPhone:472-2341

Item Type: Consent Agenda **Time Allocated for Item:** N/A

Agenda Title:

Adoption of Resolution Approving First Amendment to Grant Agreement 17-94140 with California Department of Health Care Services in the Amount \$5,688 for a New Total of \$2,692,926 to Provide Substance Use Disorder Services Effective When Agreement Becomes Fully Executed Through June 30, 2020; and Authorization for the Health and Human Services Agency, Behavioral Health and Recovery Services Director or Designee to Sign any Renewals or Amendments that do not Exceed the Maximum Amount

Recommended Action/Motion:

Adopt Resolution approving first amendment to grant Agreement 17-94140 with California Department of Health Care Services in the amount \$5,688 for a new total of \$2,692,926 to provide substance use disorder services effective when Agreement becomes fully executed through June 30, 2020; authorize the Health and Human Services Agency, Behavioral Health and Recovery Services Director or designee to sign any renewals or amendments that do not exceed the maximum amount; and authorize Chair to sign same.

Previous Board/Board Committee Actions:

File #: 19-0273, Version: 1

Ongoing agreement since 2007, last action on February 6, 2018, Item No. 4(p), BOS 18-013

Summary of Request:

Agreement No. 17-94140 with the Department of Health Care Services (DHCS) provides funding for substance use disorder services through the Substance Abuse Prevention and Treatment Block Grant. This grant is a federal award of Title 45, Code of Federal Regulations (CFR), Part 75. Mendocino County is a sub-recipient of the award to DHCS. The objective is to prevent and treat substance abuse by funding county-operated or county-contracted substance use disorder service providers.

The proposed amendment increases the amount of the discretionary funding by \$5,688 and updates language to reflect new state reporting requirements.

Alternative Action/Motion:

Return to staff for alternative handling.

Supervisorial District: All

vote requirement: Majority

Supplemental Information Available Online At: N/A

Fiscal Details:

source of funding: Department of Health Care Services budgeted in current f/y: No

current f/v cost: \$2,692,926 (FY 2017-2020) if no, please describe: DHCS amended original

Agreement and increased funds.

annual recurring cost: \$2,692,926 (FY 2017-2020) revenue agreement: Yes

budget clarification:

Agreement/Resolution/Ordinance Approved by County Counsel: Yes

CEO Liaison: Darcie Antle, Deputy CEO

CEO Review: Yes **CEO Comments:**

FOR COB USE ONLY

Executed By: Lindsey Dunham, Deputy Clerk I

Date: April 10, 2019

<u>Note to Department</u> Please deliver fully executed copy as soon as possible Number of Original Agreements Returned to Dept: 7 Original Agreement Delivered to Auditor? No

Final Status: Adopted

Executed Item Number: **Resolution** Number:

19-156 Agreement Number: *18-013-A1

